
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

SUPPORT) will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2008 AT 18.45PM OR ON THE RISING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (CORPORATE and 
STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) WHICHEVER IS THE LATER and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME 
 
 

 

Contact 
(01480) 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 14th October 2008. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive declaration from Members as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any agenda item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. GREAT FEN PROJECT  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To receive a presentation by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services and the Great Fen Project Manager. 
 
(A report by the Director of Environmental and Community Services 
is attached). 
 
 

M Sharp 
388301 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 11 - 
18) 

 

 

 In accordance with the agreed procedure, Members are invited to 
note the Plan and comment as appropriate on the items contained 
therein. A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

5. GYPSY & TRAVELLER SITES DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT: INITIAL ISSUES CONSULTATION DOCUMENT: 
PRINCIPLES & PROCESSES  (Pages 19 - 42) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Planning Services and 
Housing Services. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 



 
6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS  

(Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Community & 
Environmental Health, Administration and Policy & Strategic Services 
updating Members on the preparation of proposals on local and 
national initiatives in response to the Government’s White Paper – 
Communities in Control: Real Power, Real People. 
 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

S Lammin 
388280 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

7. HOME WORKING - PILOT SCHEME  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy & Strategic Services. 
 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Administration, 
the programme of studies. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)  
(Pages 55 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on decisions 
taken by the Panel. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

10. SCRUTINY  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions since the last meeting. A copy of the relevant 
Decision Digest is attached. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 30 day of October 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 



 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388234/e-
mail:  Claire.Bulman@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 14 
October 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, J T Bell, 

P H Dakers, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
A N Gilbert, P M D Godfrey, D Harty, 
Ms S Kemp, L W McGuire, M F Newman, 
R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 
 

36. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th September 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

37. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

38. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
Members requested that the report by the Planning Policy Manager 
regarding the Highways Agency pre-consultation on side road orders 
for the A14 improvements be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Panel. 
 

39. PETITION   
 

 An on-line petition signed by 10 people was presented drawing 
attention to the problems experienced by local residents with regard 
to commuter parking in the Longsands area of St. Neots.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman St. Neots Town Councillor Mrs 
Ottolangui spoke to the petition, explaining that commuters were 
parking in residential areas near the railway station in St Neots from 
6.30am on weekdays and that residents were asking for restrictions to 
be imposed on on-street parking in the area for one hour during the 
day which would effectively prevent all day stays.  
 
Although the problem had been ongoing for a number of years, 
Members expressed doubts as to whether the introduction of 
restrictions near the station would simply displace commuter parking 
to other areas. It was reported that First Capital Connect was 

Agenda Item 1

1



planning to improve parking facilities at the station but the Panel was 
advised that residents suspected that while this might create 
additional capacity, commuters would continue to park in residential 
areas to avoid the charges. 
 
Members were informed that a further petition containing 173 
signatures recently had been presented to the Huntingdonshire Traffic 
Management Area Joint Committee and that a feasibility study would 
be undertaken by the County Council when funding became available 
from its minor traffic management budget. As there was no indication 
when the latter might be progressed, the Panel discussed how best 
action might be expedited to assist local residents. Under the 
circumstances, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Chairman be requested to write to the 

Chairman of the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management 
Area Joint Committee, inquiring how the matter might 
be progressed at an  early opportunity; and 

 
 (b) that a representative from First Capital Connect be 

invited to attend a future meeting to discuss the 
expansion plans for car parking at Huntingdon and St. 
Neots railway stations. 

 

40. IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION: 
CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered a 
suggested response on behalf of the Council to a consultation paper 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(CLG).  Members were informed that the paper formed part of a 
series of consultation documents which had been produced to 
implement the proposals in the recent White Paper “Communities in 
Control”.  The comments made of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) which had also considered the paper were 
circulated for information at the meeting. 
 
In considering the responses suggested to a series of questions 
posed by CLG, Members discussed in particular the proposals to 
create a dedicated scrutiny resource at county and unitary authority 
level, to require the Chairman of the Council and officers to attend 
public hearings to explain their actions and to introduce “virtual” 
meetings with remote voting by Members.  The Panel noted that a 
number of the proposals in the paper had already been introduced by 
the Council and also that others would be addressed in the current 
review being undertaken by the working party under the 
Chairmanship of the Special Advisor to the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the suggested answers to the consultation paper set out 

in the annex to the report now submitted be endorsed for 
submission to CLG emphasising that the way in which the 
issues raised were implemented should be left to local 

2



discretion rather than the prescriptive approach adopted in 
the paper. 

 

41. LOCAL PROCUREMENT REVIEW   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/60, the Panel received a report by the Head 
of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the discussions which had taken place at a recent 
meeting held between Panel representatives and the local business 
community to monitor performance against the actions contained in 
the Panel’s review of local procurement. As chairman of the latter 
meeting, Councillor M G Baker expressed his satisfaction that a 
positive and constructive discussion had taken place. Updates had 
been given on developments within the economic development 
service, ongoing work to standardise the terms and conditions of 
procurement with other district councils and the implications of the 
Council’s emerging Environment Strategy.  Members were also 
informed that the electronic alert to external businesses for additions 
to the Council’s Contracts Register was now working.   
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a further meeting be held with business representatives 

on 12th March 2009. 
 

42. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies.  In doing so, Councillors 
D Harty and Ms S L Kemp reported on the investigations being 
undertaken by the working groups reviewing the Section 106 process 
and the social consequences of alcohol abuse respectively.  With 
regard to latter investigation, it was suggested that the working group 
explore the Council’s position with regard to the adoption and 
implementation of the countywide alcohol harm reduction strategy. 
 
In discussing potential future studies, a suggestion was made 
concerning the possibility of reviewing the Council’s investment 
strategy and the Head of Administration undertook to circulate 
information in advance of the next meeting to determine whether this 
would be appropriate study area.   
 
 

43. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 

reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been 

discussed previously. 

 

3



44. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

  
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SERVICE SUPPORT 

11TH NOVEMBER 2008 

 

GREAT FEN PROJECT 
(Report by Director of Environmental & Community Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report accompanies a presentation which will cover the following 

matters: 
 

 The Great Fen Partnership 
 Existing Great Fen Governance 
 Background Research 
 Vision 
 Progress: 

o General 
o Heritage Lottery Fund 

 The Future: 
o Strategic Activities 
o Governance Review 

 
 Copies of the slides will be available to the Panel. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Great Fen Project is one of the most significant habitat 

restoration projects every undertaken in Britain by the acquisition and 
restoration of land adjacent to two existing National Nature Reserves, 
Holme Fen and Woodwalton Fen.  Connecting these two reserves will 
create a haven for wildlife.  The Project, however, is by no means 
exclusively about wildlife as it will create a massive green space for 
people, opening up new opportunities for recreation, education and 
business.  Agriculture will also remain an important aspect; although 
over the life of the project the intensive arable activity will decrease, 
replaced in part by grazing and other economic activity. 

 
2.2 The Great Fen Vision is: 
 
  “A restored fenland landscape providing a variety of habitats  
  for people and wildlife, now and in the future”. 
 
2.3 The Great Fen Project Aims as stated in the Strategy and Action Plan  

are:
[...]
ANELS 
(Report by the Heads of Community & Environmental Health, 

Administration and Policy & Strategic Services) 
 

1. Introduction 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on preparation of 
proposals on local and national initiatives in response to the Government’s 
White Paper – Communities in Control: Real Power, Real People.  

 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 In July this year the Cabinet requested a report on the interdependency of 

Community Engagement initiatives, specifically the proposed 
establishment of Multi Agency Neighbourhood Panels. It was intended to 
acquaint members with the main provisions of the White Paper, to 
consider the principles and processes for developing Community 
Engagement in the district and to seek views on a specific proposal to 
develop neighbourhood panels in by November so that the Cabinet could 
consider options in December. However, in the face of a stream of 
announcements and policy initiatives coming from the Government the 
pace of change has meant it’s not yet possible to provide members with a 
comprehensive picture of the various proposals and the implications for 
both the District Council and communities in Huntingdonshire.  

 
2.2 The latest announcement relates to the processes to be adopted in 

relation to the Sustainable Communities Act 2007 which requires 
consideration of  a number of issues, and particularly how they relate to 
other proposals.  

 
2.3 Discussions with neighbouring authorities and partner organisations are 

continuing and it has been suggested that a coordinated and/or 
complementary approach might better serve local and wider interest. All of 
the initiatives have resource implications and a cost benefit analysis ought 
to form part of the consideration of proposals by Members. 

 
2.4 In these circumstances it is proposed that the Democratic Structure 

Working Group should be invited to undertake a detailed consideration of 
community engagement initiatives and possible structures and that their 
report on this subject should be considered both by the Overview and 

Agenda Item 6

43



Scrutiny Panels and by the Cabinet in due course. It is anticipated that the 
Working Groups Report would come forward for discussion by March 
2008. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

Members of the Panels are requested to endorse the suggested process 
for the consideration and development of community engagement 
initiatives, by the Democratic Structure Working Group. 
 

4. Background Papers 
 
 Local Government White Paper: Strong and Prosperous Communities, 

DCLG 26 October 2006: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/localgovernment/strongprosperous 
 
 Local Government White Paper: Communities in Control: Real People, 

Real Power, DCLG 9 July 2008: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/communities/communitiesincontrol  
 

Sustainable Communities Act 2007: A Guide Department for Communities 
and Local Government, February 2008 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernement/doc/682894.doc  
 
Contact Details 
 
Roy Reeves 
Head of Administration 
Roy.Reeves@huntsdc.gov.uk 
01480 388003 
 
Sue Lammin 
Head of Community and Environmental Health 
Susan.Lammin@huntsdc.gov.uk 
01480 388280 
 
Ian Leatherbarrow 
Head of Policy and Strategic Services 
Ian.Leatherbarrow@huntsdc.gov.uk 
01480 388005 
 
 

44



Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
(Service Support)      11th November 2008 

 
HOME WORKING – PILOT SCHEME 

 (Report by the Head of Policy & Strategic Services) 
 

1.   INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Home Working Project was one of several projects arising from the 

Council’s Flexible Working Strategy. 
 
1.2 The Strategy recognises the potential benefits of flexible working are broad 

and range from increasing the number of people who may be willing to work 
for the Council, improving retention, providing lifestyle improvements for 
employees, reducing travel and environmental impact and reducing 
accommodation costs. This report
[...]
ther Local Accountability Committee should be 
circulated to all Panel Members. 
 
Councillor J A Gray appointed to Joint Accountability 
Committee. Substitute members to be appointed in 
consultation with Head of Administration. 
 

 
 
Meeting held on 22nd October 2008. 
Minutes to be circulated when available. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
14/10/08 

REVIEW OF LOCAL PROCUREMENT 
 
Agreed to hold further meeting with business 
representatives in the New Year. 

 
 
Meeting to be held on 12th March 2008 
at 4pm. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
08/07/08 
 
 
09/09/08 
 

LICENSING ACT – IMPACT ON NIGHTTIME 
ECONOMY 
 
Head of Administration to prepare a scoping report for 
a future meeting. 
 
Agreed to establish a working group comprising 
Councillors J T Bell, P M D Godfrey and Ms S L Kemp 
to undertake a review of the problems of alcohol abuse 
and its social consequences. 
 
 

 
 
 
Report submitted to September 2008 
meeting. 
 
First meeting held on 14th October 
2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Further meetings to be held on 
3rd and 24th November 2008. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

5
8



  

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 
 

 
 
14/04/05 
 
12/02/08 
 
 
 
 
 

MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 
 
Quarterly reports to be submitted to the Panel. 
 
Agreed to establish a working Group comprising 
Councillors P J Downes, D Harty, M F Newman and R 
G Tuplin to investigate the current Section 106 
Agreement Mechanism for the negotiation of 
agreements and the distribution of money received. 
 

 
 
Next report due December 2008.  
 
Working Group currently in the process 
of compiliing final report. 

 
 
 
 
Report to be submitted to a 
future meeting. 

 
Dec 08 

 
 

Dec 08 
 
 
 

 

 
 
08/07/08 

GREAT FEN PROJECT 
 
Director of Environmental & Community Services to 
make presentation to future meeting. All Scrutiny 
Members to be invited. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Nov 08 

 

 
 
08/07/08 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007 
 
Head of Administration requested to report back on the 
implications for the Council of the Sustainable 
Communities Act 2007. 

 
 
Report on Community Engagement to 
be submitted to November meeting. It is 
suggested that in view of the other 
community engagement issues ongoing 
that it would be inappropriate to 
consider the Sustainable Communities 
Act in isolation. Agenda item no. 6 
refers 
 
 

 
 
Report to be submitted to 
November meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Nov 08 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5
9



  

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 

 
 
08/04/08 
 
 
 
09/10/07 
 
 
 
13/11/07 
 
 
08/07/08 
 
 
 
08/07/08 
 
 
 
09/09/09 
 
 
 
14/10/08 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

Development Control Policies Preferred Options 
Requested that report should be considered at a future 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

Huntingdon West Area Action Plan 
Requested that the report should be considered at a 
future meeting of the Panel. 
 

 Parish Plans and Local Plan Policy 
Circulate report when this becomes available. 
 
 Proposals for Riverside Park 
 Requested that report should be considered at a future   
 meeting of the Panel. 
 
Developer Contributions SPD 
Requested that report should be considered at a future    
 meeting of the Panel. 
 
Gypsy & Traveller Issues and Options Document. 
Requested that report should be considered at a future    
 meeting of the Panel 
 
Response to Highways Agency pre-consultation on 
side road orders: A14 improvements. Requested that 
report should be considered at a future    
 meeting of the Panel 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item No. 5 refers. 
 
 
 
 
Awaiting items reappearance on 
Forward Plan. Anticipated March 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Dec 08 
 
 
 

Feb 09 
 
 

    Jan 09 
 
 
 

Feb 09 
   
 

 
Jan 09 

 
 

Nov 08 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

6
0



  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM CYCLING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
  (a) that the offer by the County Council to update the Council’s exist
[...]
ment draft October 08

	6 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS
	7 HOME WORKING - PILOT SCHEME
	8 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	Work Plan Studies (s106)
	Work Plan Studies (Alcohol)

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 11 
November 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, J T Bell, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, P M D Godfrey, 
D Harty, Ms S Kemp, L W McGuire, 
M F Newman, R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P H Dakers and A N Gilbert. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors P L E Bucknell 

 
Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, E R Butler, S J 
Criswell, P G Mitchell and J S Watt (Overview 
& Scrutiny Panel, Service Delivery for Minute 
48 only) 

 
 

45. SUPPORTING LOCAL RETAILERS   
 

 The Chairman reported that in accordance with Article 16 of the 
Access to Information Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution, 
he had given consent for an item relating to a proposal to introduce a 
car parking voucher scheme in long-stay car parks on Saturdays to 
be submitted as an item of urgency to the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 6th November 2008.  Members were reminded that Article 16 
required the Chairman to report upon his actions to the next ensuing 
meeting of the Panel. 
 
 

46. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th October 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

48. GREAT FEN PROJECT   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
and Transportation, was in attendance for this item.) 
 
(Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, E R Butler, S J Criswell, P G Mitchell 



and J S Watt, Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) were also in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a presentation by Mr C Gerrard, Project Manager 
of the Great Fen Project (copies of the slides are appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the scope of the project, its background, 
management arrangements and recent developments.  A copy of a 
report to be submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 20th November 
2008 outlining a proposal for future governance arrangements was 
also circulated for comment.   
 
 In considering the content of the presentation and the Cabinet report, 
Members expressed some reservations about the way in which the 
project was progressing. Specifically comments were made in relation 
to the perceived acceleration of the development of the project which, 
while welcome in itself, might have adverse short term implications for 
some of the local people most directly affected. Comments were also 
made about the loss of arable land in the current climate of global 
food shortages and the need for improved communication with local 
communities in close proximity to the project. 
 
The Panel also discussed the proposed future creation of a Visitors 
Centre for the project and in doing so commented on the need to 
improve accessibility to Woodwalton and Holme Fen, especially car 
parking at an early opportunity. However it was accepted by Members 
that accessibility, together with the proposed location of the Visitors’ 
Centre were likely to form part of the Great Fen Masterplan which 
was expected to be published in Spring 2009.  Following questions 
about the financial viability of the Centre, the longer term 
management of the project and the source of any subsidy potentially 
required, Members were informed that financial contributions would 
be obtained from a number of sources.  Members also were informed 
by the Project Manager that the success of the project should not be 
perceived purely in economic terms and that the environmental and 
social benefits to the District also needed to be taken into 
consideration.  
 
 In response to a specific question concerning proposals to convert 
land used for arable crops into grazing which would generate 
methane production, the Project Manager explained that it was 

anticipated that the Great Fen Project would reduce CO
2 
gas 

emissions and would become a  future net sequester for green house 
gases.  
 
Members also emphasised the important role that the District Council 
played in the Great Fen Partnership as the only democratically 
elected body of the various partners who could represent local people 
and the local economy. A need was highlighted to improve 
communication with all Members concerning the project as a whole 
given its significance and importance.  
 
Having concluded that the District Council could best influence and 
guide the project in the interests of the local area and its residents by 
continuing involvement in the Project Steering Group, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 (a) that the proposed principle of entering into a 
Collaborative Agreement in respect of the Great Fen 
Project for a five-year fixed term on a renewable basis 
be supported; and 

 
 (b) that the detailed content of the agreement be the 

subject of a future report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support). 

 
 

49. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
 

50. GYPSY & TRAVELLER SITES DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT: INITIAL ISSUES CONSULTATION DOCUMENT: 
PRINCIPLES & PROCESSES   

 
 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 

and Transportation  was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a joint report by the Heads of Planning and 
Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel considered the content of a proposed consultation 
document which had been designed to invite public views on the 
issues which would help guide the preparation of the Development 
Plan Document (DPD) for Gypsy and Traveller sites within the 
District.  
 
Having been acquainted with the background to the creation of the 
DPD, together with the requirements for side identification in 
Huntingdonshire in the Regional Spatial Strategy, Members were 
informed that the consultation document was the first public step in 
the preparation of the DPD.   
 

In discussing the process, the Panel recognised the potentially 
contentious nature of the issue, especially once the process moved 
on to site identification. Members therefore acknowledged the need 
for a robust basis for the site selection exercise and the importance of 
generating interest and comment at this stage of the process. Specific 
questions were raised concerning the availability of consultation 
responses, the method of engaging with the gypsy and traveller 
community, the options available for the acquisition and allocation of 
appropriate land and the role which District Council Members could 
play in the process. Concerns also were raised about the implications 
for Huntingdonshire residents of potential sites selected by 
neighbouring authorities near to the District’s boundary. 
 
Having regard to the possibility of sites being chosen in the more rural 
areas in the District, the Panel suggested that the proposed 6 weeks 
consultation period might be too short for some of the smaller 
parishes to respond. As the scope to extend the deadline for 



comment was constrained by the need for early approval of the DPD, 
the Panel asked officers to alert town and parish councils and 
Members of the District Council to the forthcoming publication of the 
document and its significance. Officers also were requested to 
consider the possibility of convening a limited number of workshops 
for interested town and parish councils. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
               recommendations within the report as submitted. 
 
 

51. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS   
 

 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Administration, 
Environmental and Community Health Services and Policy & 
Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel was updated with the latest developments on 
neighbourhood engagement arising from the Government’s White 
Paper – Communities in Control:  Real Power, Real People.   
 
The Head of Administration reported that in view of the significant 
number of such policy initiatives and the need to ensure a co-
ordinated approach in considering the implications for both the District 
Council and the communities of Huntingdonshire, it had been 
proposed that the Democratic Structure Working Party should be 
invited to undertake a detailed consideration of the issues as part of 
its review of the Council’s democratic arrangements.   
 
Attention also was drawn by a Member to the need to address the 
implications of the Sustainable Communities Act 2007 and it was 
explained that this would be incorporated into the discussions of the 
working party.  Members also expressed concern regarding the 
operation of the current Safer Neighbourhood Panels and urged the 
working party to consider these and other related issues in a timely 
manner.   
 
Having been advised of the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery) which also had considered the report, 
Members 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the suggested process for the consideration and 

development of community engagement initiatives by the 
Democratic Structure Working Party be endorsed.   

  
 

52. HOME WORKING - PILOT SCHEME   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was acquainted with the outcome of a pilot scheme under which five 
employees had worked full-time from home over the preceding year.   
 
Having noted the positive benefits demonstrated by the pilot, the 



potential savings in office accommodation costs and  the intention to 
roll-out full-time home working to other employees where appropriate, 
the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be welcomed and efforts to 

expand the pilot be encouraged.   
 
 

53. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies.  In doing so, Councillor 
Ms S L Kemp reported on the investigations being undertaken by the 
working group reviewing the social consequences of alcohol abuse. It 
was reported that the Section 106 Working Group had not met since 
the previous meeting of the Panel. 
 
Attention was drawn to a briefing note which had been circulated to 
Members of the Panel with regard to Treasury Management. 
Members concluded from the information provided that this would not 
be an appropriate study area, but suggested that the Council’s future 
borrowing requirements might be a potential area of investigation in 
the new Municipal Year. 
 
 

54. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In referring to the recent study of HGV parking, the Panel were 
advised that a meeting of the Freight Quality Partnership had recently 
been held and details of their discussions would be circulated once 
the Minutes were available.   
 
The Chairman reported that he had received a response from 
Councillor P L E Bucknell in reply to his letter concerning problems 
with commuter parking in the Longsands Aaea of St. Neots.  It was 
reported that further information would be available in the New Year 
when investigations had been undertaken by the County Council. 
 
 

55. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
Chairman 

 
 


